
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Kelly Braund
Mike Brunt
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Edith Macauley MBE
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 25 June 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
25 June 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Prevent task group report 5 - 26

5 Scrutiny review of recruitment and retention of teachers 27 - 56

6 Willow Lane BID Renewal Ballot 57 - 64

7 Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Design and Evaluation 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

65 - 144

8 Renewal of Shared Service Enforcement Agent (Bailiff) 
Contract 

145 - 
150

9 Budget Outturn 2017/18 151 - 
204

10 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following reports on 
the grounds that they are exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the reports.

11 Renewal of Shared Service Enforcement Agent (Bailiff) 
Contract - Exempt Appendix 

205 - 
206

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
23 MAY 2018
(8.36 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick 
Draper, Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Eloise Bailey, Hina Bokhari, Anthony Fairclough, 
Daniel Holden, Paul Kohler, Simon McGrath and Carl Quilliam

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public 
Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair introduced the report which set out the nominations for committees and 
other bodies appointed by the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

A. That the Cabinet appoints two Cabinet members and two substitute members 
to the South West London Joint Waste Management Committee as detailed 
in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

B. That the Cabinet appoints two Cabinet members, to the Wandle Valley 
Regional Park Trust as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

C. That the Cabinet appoints the Leader of the Council to the South London 
Partnership Joint Committee, as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

D. That the Cabinet appoints three Cabinet members to the Merantun 
Development Limited Sub-Committee (previously called the Local Authority 
Property Company Sub-Committee) as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet 
report.

E. That the terms of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix B to the Cabinet report be 
approved. These terms of reference have also been included for information 
in the Constitution of Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual 
Council.

F. That the terms of reference for the Merantun Development Limited Sub-
Committee, set out in Appendix C to the Cabinet report be approved.  These 
terms of reference have also been included for information in the Constitution 
of Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

G. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to fill vacancies on the 
bodies detailed at recommendations A and F on the nomination of the Party 
Whip of the group with a vacant position.

5 ADOPTION OF DEVELOPMENT VIABILITY GUIDANCE AND PUBLICATION 
OF DEVELOPERS VIABILITY APPRAISALS (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report, 
thanking all those involved and outlining the benefits of the proposals.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Development Viability supplementary planning document (SPD) at 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report, and the planning application checklist at 
Appendix 2, be adopted meaning that from 1 June 2018 planning applicants 
should expect to publish the development viability appraisals submitted with 
planning applications in Merton.

6 CHILDREN'S COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, thanking 
all those involved and outlining the benefits to the proposal.

RESOLVED:

Page 2



3

A. That the extension of the current Merton Children’s Community Health 
Services Contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) for a 
further period of 2 years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021 be approved.

7 ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW 
OF CROSSOVERS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report, 
thanking all those involved in the scrutiny task group and the officers in drafting an 
action plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Highways Team strengthen advice and guidance for residents 
who wish to implement crossovers, including design and materials, to be 
completed by end of July 2018.

2. That the Merton crossover policy be reviewed to ensure it complies with 
plain English guidance, and will be re-written and approved by Merton User 
groups.

3. That the Highways Team hold information sessions with councillors about 
the crossover policy. These will be arranged after the new Criterion has 
been agreed in June 2018

4. That the Short Frontage depth Agreements be increased from 4.0 metres 
to 4.3 metres minimum and the Standard Crossover be increased from 
4.5m to 4.8 metres.

5. That the Highways Team adopt and implement effective enforcement 
action to tackle the rise in illegal crossovers as set out in Appendix D to the 
report.

6. That the Highways Team conduct a review of fees charged for crossovers 
to ensure these cover the full cost of managing the service as set out in 
Appendix D.

7. That the Highways Team take action to reduce parking stress caused by 
the rise of crossover applications in controlled parking zone areas. Parking 
stress measured at 2.5 permits issued per on street bays will be measured 
as maximum as set out in Appendix B1.

8. That the Highways Team implement a process to manage the increase in 
applications for crossovers when a controlled parking zone is proposed.

8 WASTE COLLECTION -RECYCLING CONTAINERS (Agenda Item 8)

Cabinet noted that the item had been withdrawn.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 25 June 2018
Wards: All

Subject: Scrutiny review of the implementation of the Prevent duty in 
Merton’s schools

Lead officer: Annette Wiles, Scrutiny Officer

Lead member: Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair, Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Contact officer: Annette Wiles, Scrutiny Officer (0208 545 4035/ 
annette.wiles@merton.gov.uk)

Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) 

arising from the scrutiny review of the implementation of the Prevent duty in 
Merton’s schools undertaken by the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.

2. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an 
action plan being drawn up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet 
Member to be designated by Cabinet.

3. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan prior 
to it being submitted to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To present the scrutiny review report on the implementation of the Prevent 

duty in Merton’s schools for endorsement and seek approval to implement 
the review recommendations through an action plan being drawn up.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel has 

recognised the importance of the role schools play in the implementation of 
the Prevent duty to help keep children and young people from risk of 
radicalisation.   Members were mindful of the four terror attacks that 
happened in just three months between the end of March and the end of 
June 2017, (Westminster, Manchester, London Bridge and Finsbury Park).  

2.2. In commissioning the task group their aspiration was to highlight, collate and 
share Prevent practice as well as support the Merton community to work 
collectively to prevent radicalisation.

2.3. The report of t
[...]
oq and Fareeda Bader, the Muslim Women of Merton
 Ray Skinner, Secretary and Trustee, Morden Park and Play Fields Community Trust
 Dr Afzal Ashraf, the School of Politics and International Relations at the University of 

Nottingham
 Tina Harvey, Executive Head, Sherwood Primary School, Mitcham
 Kam Matharu and Lucinda Varchione-Francis, the co-ordinators of the UNICEF Rights 

Respecting Schools programme, Sherwood Primary School, Mitcham
 Fiona Duffy, Headteacher and Katie Walters, Deputy Head, Dundonald Primary School, 

Wimbledon
 Kirsty Gooderick, Headteacher and Kate Parsons, Deputy Head, Merton Park Primary 

School
 Rachel Simpson, the SENCO and safeguarding lead, Harris Academy Merton

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 25 June 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of teachers in 
Merton

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission
Contact Officer: Julia Regan; julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) 

arising from the scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of teachers in 
Merton undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission; 

2. That Cabinet decides how it wishes to respond to the recommendations of the 
task group. In particular whether it wishes to accept the recommendations and to 
respond to these through an action plan to be drawn up by officers in consultation 
with the lead Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet;

3. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan prior 
to it being submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To present the scrutiny review report on the recruitment and retention of 

teachers in Merton and to seek approval to implement the review 
recommenda
[...]
how and when it will be implemented. If the Cabinet is unable to 
support and implement some of the recommendations, then it is 
expected that clearly stated reasons will be provided for each.

117. The lead Cabinet Member (or officer to whom this work is delegated) 
should ensure that other organisations to whom recommendations have 
been directed are contacted and that their response to those 
recommendations is included in the report.

118. A further report will be sought by the Commission six months after the 
Cabinet response has been received, giving an update on progress with 
implementation of the recommendations.

Page 55



26

Appendices

Appendix 1: written evidence
Recruitment and retention of teachers – the national picture – powerpoint 
presentation, Jane McSherry, Assistant Director of Education, 23 October 
2017
Recruitment and retention of teachers, House of Commons Education 
Committee, Fifth Report of Session 2016-17
State of Education Survey Report 2016
Questionnaires received from 6 primary headteachers and 3 secondary 
headteachers in Merton
Questionnaires received from 35 newly qualified teachers (NQTs) working in 
Merton schools

Appendix 2: list of oral evidence
Jane McSherry, Assistant Director of Education, 23 October, 13 November, 
11 December 2017 and 4 January 2018
Ewan Morrison, School Improvement Adviser – Professional Development, 13 
November 2017
Kim Brown, Head of Organisational Development and HR Strategy, 1 
December 2017
Steve Langley, Head of Housing Needs and Strategy, 11 December 2017
Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton, 11 December 2017
Yvette Stanley, Director of Children Schools and Families, 4 January 2018
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education, 4 
January 2018 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, 4 January 2018
Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment 
and Housing, 4 January 2018

Discussion with secondary school headteachers, Chaucer Centre, 21 
November 2017, Councillors Agatha Akyigyina and Joan Henry

Discussion with primary school headteachers, Chaucer Centre, 28 November 
2017, Councillors Agatha Akyigyina, Joan Henry and peter Southgate

 

Page 56



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 25 June 2018  
Wards: All

Subject:  Willow Lane Business Improvement District Renewal 
Ballot 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, housing and Transport
Forward Plan reference number: 
Contact officer: Sara Williams, FutureMerton, Programme Manager for Business and 
Economy 

That the Leaders Strategy Group note   
A. That the Willow Lane Business Improvement District (BID) proposal for renewal 

of the BID ballot is supported and any future decision on the BID renewal is 
delegated to Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member Councillor Martin Whelton.  

B. That the Council will charge the Willow Lane BID Board for the costs for 
business rates staff in collecting and administrating the levy. 

C. That the Council recover the cost of the BID renewal ballot from the proposers if 
the renewal ballot is unsuccessful. 

D. That the Council will vote in support of the BID renewal for its own rated 
properties in the BID area and that the voter will be Chris Lee, director of 
Environment and Regeneration.   

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report outlines the proposal to support the renewal of the Willow Lane 

industrial Estate Business Improvement District (BID).  It outlines the BID 
proposal and identifies the timetable for the renewal ballot.  

1.2. It also identifies the Council’s role in the proposed BID and the costs the Council 
will incur should the BID be successful.

2  DETAILS
2.1. A BID is a legal body which can come into being, following a successful ballot in 

which all eligible businesses have a vote on proposals to improve the district.


[...]
s phone 
National Rail Enquiries on 
0845 7484950.

           By Rail  
Mitcham Junction Station
Approximately 5-10 minutes 
walk.

          By Air
Gatwick Airport
Approximately 35 minutes 
drive away.
Heathrow Airport
Approximately 45 minutes 
drive away.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 25th June 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Consultation on sustainable drainage supplementary planning 
document
Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration Chris Lee
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing, 
Councillor Martin Whelton.
Contact officer: Future Merton Planning Officer, Ann Maria Clarke

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet resolves to approve a six week consultation on the Sustainable 
Drainage Design and Evaluation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 Merton Council and 15 other local authorities across England have worked 
with Robert Bray Associates and McCloy Consulting to produce a 
Sustainable Drainage Guide. The guide provides a new approach to the 
design and evaluation of SuDS with easy to understand and practical 
information for all those involved with the development process. 

1.2 This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for six weeks public consultation for 
the Sustainable Drainage (SuDS) Design and Evaluation Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). The draft SPD is attached as Appendix 1. 

2. Details

2.1 In 2010 the Flood and Water Management Act proposed that sustainable 
drainage measures (knowns as SuDS) should be used on developments 
to control at manage flooding. This was confirmed by Defra in March 2015 
through implementation of the ‘non statutory technical standards’ for SuDS 
and this made Lead Local Flood Authorities statutory consultees in the 
planning process. 

2.2 Local Planning Authorities such as Merton Council have responsibility for 
ensuring that SuDS are designed and implemented to a satisfactory 
stan
[...]
nt Agency

Flood Estimation Handbook

Groundwater Source Protection Zone

Institute of Hydrology

Local Authority SuDS Officer 

Organisation

Lead Local Flood Authority

Local Planning Authority

National Planning Policy Framework

Non-Statutory Technical Standards 

Planning Practice Guidance

The Revitalised Flood Hydrograph 

Model

Special Area of Conservation

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Site of Special Scientific Interest

Sustainable Drainage Systems

Surface Water Management Plan

Water and Sewerage Company

Water Framework Directive

Acronyms used in this guide :

P
age 143



Page 144



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 
Wards: All 

Subject: Renewal of Shared Enforcement Agent (bailiff) 
Service with Sutton  
Lead officer: Caroline Holland
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: David Keppler
Recommendations:
1. To agree the renewal of the shared Enforcement Agent (bailiff) service with 

Sutton council from August 2018
2. Delegate to the Director of Corporate Services authority to approve and 

negotiate any new contract and surplus allocation for additional parking debt 
income collected 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report details the proposed extension of the shared Enforcement Agent 

service with Sutton council. 
2 DETAILS
2.1. Merton have operated an in-house bailiff service since 2006 which over the 

years expanded to incorporate collection of council tax, business rates and 
parking debts.

2.2. The advantages of an in house service over a private company include 
having more control over the strategy for collecting debts, ensuring a more 
customer focused approach to collection is adopted, employing local staff 
and retaining any surplus from the operation. 

2.3. As part of the budget process on 12 December 2011 Cabinet agreed the 
implementation of a shared bailiff service with Sutton council with a 
proposed budget saving through additional income to be implemented from 
2013/14 financial year. 

2.4. Duri
[...]
1. The Taking Control of Goods Act and best practice stipulates how vulnerable 
clients should be dealt with the in house team strictly adheres to these 
processes. Additional training on dealing with vulnerable clients has been 
provided and all enforcement agents have been on Dementia training.

8.2. Sutton council have signed a council tax protocol for council tax collection 
with the CAB which the shared service adheres to.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None for the purpose of this report
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. Risk assessments have been undertaken on the service and over recent 

years new measures put in place to help and support the team
10.2. All enforcement agents are issued with stab vests and body worn cameras 

to protect against aggressive and potentially aggressive customers
10.3. All vehicles have trackers so that the office are able to identify if one has 

been in the same location for too long and measures are taken to ensure the 
officer is safe.   

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix 1 – Financial Information from the Shared Service (exempt 

or confidential document) 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1.

Page 148



Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Date: 25 June 2018
Subject:  Budget Outturn 2017/18
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw
Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18
B. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and approve the Slippage  into 

2018/19 and other adjustments detailed in Appendix 3C and Section 7 of the report
C. That Cabinet approve the £60,000 Section 106 funding for Beddington Lane Cycle 

Route.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report outlines the provisional out-turn position for the last financial year (2017/18) 
and the issues that arise from it.

Section 2 – Summarises the draft out
[...]
osition (netting off credits on accounts).  

6.1 The overall debt outstanding has increased by £558,000 since last reported at 
the end of September 2017.

6.2 The data for March 2018 cannot be directly compared to March 2017 as council 
tax and business rates debts are now reported as gross figures and the delay in 
issuing invoices due to the implementation of E5 in February 2017.

6.3      Included in the £15.77 million sundry debt outstanding is £6.8 million of 
invoices that are less than 30 days old.

Page 202



6.4   Detailed breakdowns of the Council Car Parking figures are shown in    the table 
below: 

Car Parking Aged Debtors – 31 March 2018 

Outstanding Average 
ValueAge of Debt

£   

Number of 
PCNs

£ 

0-3 months 1,352,095 11,448 118
3-6 months 749,099 4,532 165
6-9 months 602,852 3,513 171
9-12 months 579,407 3,380 171
12-15 months 560,788 3,210 175
Older than 15 months 1,032,377 6,028 171
Total March 2018 4,876,618 32,111 152

Total September 2017 £4,692,186 32,080 146

Increase/-decrease +£184,432 +31  

APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk)

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Prevent task group report
	Enc. 1 for Prevent task group report

	5 Scrutiny review of recruitment and retention of teachers
	Appendix 1 - task group report

	6 Willow Lane BID Renewal Ballot
	Appendix 1 Willow-Lane-Estate-Map

	7 Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Design and Evaluation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Merton SuDS Design and evaluation

	8 Renewal of Shared Service Enforcement Agent (Bailiff) Contract
	9 Budget Outturn 2017/18
	11 Renewal of Shared Service Enforcement Agent (Bailiff) Contract - Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
25 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick 
Draper, Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edward Gretton, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden and 
Peter Southgate

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits) and Roger Kershaw (Assistant 
Director of Resources)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Services.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 PREVENT TASK GROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, introduced the 
report, thanking all officers and teachers of the schools involved in the Task Group 
and welcomed how they had embedded the values of Prevent into the heart of their 
curriculum, and this was echoed by the Director of Children, Schools and Families 
who expressed her pride in the way Merton’s schools had taken on their Prevent 
duty.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Joan Henry, Chair of the Task Group 
presented the report thanking all those involved, particularly the contributions of the 
schools.

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety, Engagement and Equalities advised that the Joint Consultative Committee 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

with for Ethnic Minority Organisations had also contributed to the Task Group and 
had welcomed the recommendations and positive contributions of those involved.

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education welcomed the 
recommendations, stressing that there was a collective responsibility to protect 
Merton’s young people from becoming radicalised, and thanked all those involved.

The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Task Group for their valuable work and welcomed the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report) arising from the scrutiny review of the implementation of the Prevent 
duty in Merton’s schools undertaken by the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel be noted.

2. That the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan being 
drawn up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member be agreed.

3. That this action plan be submitted to the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for consideration.

5 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS 
(Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education, introduced the 
report, thanking the Scrutiny Task Group for their efforts.

The Director of Children, Schools and Families added that the review had been 
initiated at the request of teachers in the Borough, and who had asked it to be 
recorded that a factor affecting their retention was their workloads, which the Council 
did not have the ability to influence, however there were some bold recommendations 
contained in the report and this was welcomed.

Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group, presented the report, 
thanking all those involved and outlining the recommendations.  Whilst the review 
had been at the request of teachers in the borough, it was recognised that there were 
many other groups whose work and contribution to the borough was vital who had 
similar housing needs.

Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport thanked the Task Group for their work.  He stressed the challenges which 
the Council faced in retention of key workers and the cost of living in the borough.  
There were no easy solutions, however with approximately 9000 people on the 
waiting list for housing, the Council had a duty to address the most acute housing 
need first and had to take care not to discriminate against other groups and address 
a number of needs across the borough.



3

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities advised that school governors discuss the issue regularly when setting 
budgets for the year; and was grateful for the work which has been carried out.  

Councillor Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the issue of 
teachers’ workloads should be recognised as one of the biggest factors in teacher 
retention.  Cost of housing is important in a wide range of jobs and it was difficult to 
determine what a key worker is, as without many essential workers London would 
grind to a halt.  The significant problems with the UK housing market was a national 
issue and one which needed to be addressed by central Government.

The Chair highlighted that the report did flag up the other sectors which were also in 
need of housing.  He thanked Councillor Southgate and all those involved in the 
Scrutiny Review.

RESOLVED 

1. That the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report) arising from the scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of 
teachers in Merton undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission be 
noted; 

2. That the recommendations of the task group be responded to through an action 
plan to be drawn up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member.

3. That this action plan prior be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration.

6 WILLOW LANE BID RENEWAL BALLOT (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport presented the report, highlighting the timetable and the proposals for 
allocating the monies which would be received.  

In response to Members, officers clarified that the occupants of Connect House in 
Willow Lane would not be liable for business rates due to the building being 
converted to residential use.

The Chair welcomed the report and noted that Merton was one of the few local 
authorities in London which had Business Improvement Districts in industrial estates.

RESOLVED

1. That the Willow Lane Business Improvement District (BID) proposal for the 
renewal of the BID ballot be supported and that any future decision on the BID 
renewal be delegated to the Director of Environment and Regeneration after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport.

2. That the Council will charge the Willow Lane BID Board for the costs of 
business rates staff in collecting and administrating the levy.



4

3. That the Council will recover the cost of the BID renewal ballot from the 
proposers if the renewal ballot is unsuccessful.

4. That the Council will vote in support of the BID renewal for its own rated 
properties in the BID area and the voter will be the Director of Environment 
and Regeneration.      

7 SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE (SUDS) DESIGN AND EVALUATION 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
and highlighted the proposed public consultation period.

The Chair welcomed the report and the importance of the proposed Supplementary 
Planning Document.

RESOLVED

That a six week consultation on the Sustainable Drainage Design and Evaluation 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be approved.

8 RENEWAL OF SHARED SERVICE ENFORCEMENT AGENT (BAILIFF) 
CONTRACT (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
was an example of the Council working with other boroughs in a collaborative way.

The Chair advised that the Council had reduced the use of bailiffs, but still do need to 
ensure that people pay their debts when appropriate.

RESOLVED

1. That the renewal of the shared Enforcement Agent (bailiff) service with Sutton 
council from August 2018 be agreed.

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to approve 
and negotiate any new contract and surplus allocation for additional parking 
debt income collected.

9 BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18 (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Mark Allison, the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which 
provided a good example of the work of the Council.  There was a need to recognise 
the pressures the Council was under from central government, however locally the 
Council had done a good job which had resulted in a modest overall underspend of 
approximately 1%.

The Assistant Director of Resources advised that pressures were increasing on front 
line services and officers would update Members on a quarterly basis.



5

The Chair thanked officers for guiding the Council through difficult times with cuts of 
up to 40%, and stressed that Members would continue to protect the most vulnerable 
in society.

RESOLVED

1. That the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 be noted.
2. That the outturn position on capital be noted and the slippage into 2018/19 

and other adjustments detailed in Appendix 3C and section 7 of the Cabinet 
report be agreed.

3. That the £60,000 S106 funding for the Beddington Lane Cycle Route be 
approved.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix contained in Item 11 would 
not be discussed and therefore the meeting remained in public session.

11 RENEWAL OF SHARED SERVICE ENFORCEMENT AGENT (BAILIFF) 
CONTRACT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed; 
and the decision is set out under Item 8.


